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Q.1. With reference to National Cadet Corps recently seen in news, consider the following 
statements 
1. It is a Tri Services Organisation under the Ministry of Defence. 
2. Its motto is Unity and Discipline. 
Which of the above statements is/are correct? 
(a) Only 1  
(b) Only 2  
(c) Both  
(d) None of the above 
 
Answer- C 
Explanation- 

 The National Cadet Corps is an Indian military cadet corps with its Headquarters at New 
Delhi, Delhi, India. It is open to school and college students on voluntary basis. National Cadet 
Corps is a Tri-Services Organization, comprising the Army, Navy and Air Force, engaged in 
grooming the youth of the country into disciplined and patriotic citizens.  

 The National Cadet Corps in India is a voluntary organization which recruits cadets from high 
schools, colleges and universities all over India. The Cadets are given basic military training 
in small arms and parades.  

 NCC is the World's largest uniformed youth organization. The moto of NCC is unity and 
discipline 

 The NCC in India was formed the National Cadet Corps Act of 1948. It was raised on 15 be 
traced back to the ‘Corps’, which was created under the Indian Defence Act 1917, with the 
objective to make up the shortage of the Army 

 
Q.2. Recently Tamil feature film Sarkar contained scenes that critiqued the culture of freebies. 
With reference to Distribution of Freebies consider the following statements: 
1. Article 282 of the Constitution mandates that centre and state government can expend money 

only for public purpose. 
2. The Distribution of freebies is violates Sec 123 of the Presentation of People Act 1951. 
(a)  Only 1 
(b) Only 2  
(c) Both 1 and 2 
(d) None of the above 
 
Answer- C 
Explanation 

 A recent Tamil feature film, Sarkar, contained scenes that criticized the culture of freebies. 
This triggered such strong opposition from the ruling party that the producer was forced to 
cut those scenes and re-release the film. 

 It all started with the late M G Ramachandran (MGR) distributing free dhotis and sarees 
and each election saw an increase in the value of freebies.  
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 The distribution of freebies was unsuccessfully challenged before the Madras High Court 
and before the Supreme Court in Subramaniam Balaji v State of Tamil Nadu (2013).  

 It was argued that the distribution of freebies was not only unconstitutional but also 
violative of Section 123 of the Representation of People Act, 1951 which defined “bribery” 
to include any gift, offer or promise by a candidate or his election agent or by any other 
person that has the effect of inducing a voter to vote for him. 

 Article 282 of the Constitution mandates that centre and state government can expend 
money only for public purpose 

 
Q.3.Recently a women Member of Parliament demanded Government to ensure passage of 
women’s Reservation Bill pending in Lok Sabha .The bill will provide 33% reservation to women 
in? 
(a) Both the Houses of Parliament. 
(b) Both the Houses of the State legislature. 
(c) Both the Houses of Parliament, the Houses of the State legislature as well as parliamentary 

committees.  
(d) Both the Houses of Parliament and the Houses of the State legislature. 
 
Answer- D 
Explanation- 

 Women members in the Rajya Sabha recently urged the government to ensure the passage of 
the women’s reservation Bill in the Lok Sabha.  

 The Bill, which proposes a 33% reservation for women in Parliament and State legislatures, 
was passed by the Rajya Sabha in 2010 but has been stuck in the Lower House for nine years. 

 
Q.4.Which of the following state has launched Atal Solar Krishi Pump Yojana? 
(a) Maharashtra 
(b) Karnataka 
(c) Andhra Pradesh 
(d) Uttar Pradesh 
 
Answer- A 
Explanation- 
To reduce losses due to non-payment of electricity bills and also promote solar 
energy, Maharashtra state government has launched Atal Solar Krishi Pump Yojana. 

  
Atal Solar Krishi Pump Yojana: 
 Under the scheme, the government of Maharashtra has decided to give two LED bulbs, a DC 

fan and a mobile charging socket as freebies to farmers. 
 The Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co Ltd (Msedcl) is the implementing agency. 
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Q.5. Recently seen in news `Techno time Capsule’ is related to which of the following? 
(a) Drug used to treat diseases related to brain and memory loss. 
(b) Time machine being developed by NASA Scientist. 
(c) Container with technical items buried underground for discovery in future. 
(d) Exhibition held by ISRO to demonstrate spacecraft and equipment’s. 
 
Answer- C 
Explanation- 

 A laptop, smartphone, voltage resistor and a portable stereo were among an assortment of 
objects placed in a ‘time capsule’ that was buried on Lovely Professional University (LPU) 
campus during the event of the 106th Indian Science Congress held by University.  

 A time capsule is a historic cache of goods buried underground or sent in space. It is used as a 
method of communication with future people and to help future scientists.  

 
Q6. Recently seen in news `#AbkiBaarManavAdhikar’ is related to which of the following? 
(a) Campaign launced by UN Human Rights Council in India to promote Human Rights. 
(b) International Organisation for Migration campaign to defend rights of Rohingya migrants. 
(c) Campaign by Amnesty India on violation of freedom of expression and human rights 
(d) Initiative by Government of India to Promote collaborative efforts with civil society 

organization to tackle poverty and hunger 
 
Answer- C 
Explanation- 
Under the hashtag of #AbkiBaarManavAdhikaar, Amnesty India had launched campaign to 
oppose massive crackdown on freedom of expression and human rights defenders. 
 
Q.7. Recently seen in news Yutu 2 is related to which of the following? 
(a) Spacecraft launched by Japan to probe mars landscape. 
(b) Chinese robotic lunar rover to explore moon. 
(c) Thermonuclear weapon developed  by North Korea based on Nuclear Fusion 
(d) Russian Nuclear submarine to explore Antarctica 
 
Answer- B 
Explanation- 
China has named the lunar rover, successfully deployed to carry out a string of experiments on the 
unexplored far side of the moon, as ‘Yutu 2’. 

 
Q.8.With reference to `Mother of all Bombs’ recently seen in news which of the following 
statement is correct? 
(a) It is the Non Nuclear weapon tested by China. 
(b) It is most destructive Nuclear bomb developed by North Korea. 
(c) International Campaign launched by Japan to promote abolition of Nuclear weapon. 
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(d) Replica of Bomb dropped on Hiroshima and Nagasaki by US. 
 
Answer- A 
Explanation 
China has tested its most powerful non-nuclear weapon, dubbed the “Mother of All Bombs” in a 
reference to U.S. munitions used in Afghanistan 
 
Q.9.Sinai peninsula recently seen in news is located between which of the following water bodies? 
(a) Between Red sea and Mediterranean Sea 
(b) Between Red sea and Black sea 
(c) Between Red sea and Baltic Sea 
(d) Between Black Sea and Mediterranean Sea 
 
Answer-A 
Explanation- 

 The Sinai Peninsula is a peninsula in Egypt, and the only part of the country located in Asia. 
It is situated between the Mediterranean Sea to the north and the Red Sea to the south, and is 
a land bridge between Asia and Africa.  

 Sinai is triangular in shape, with northern shore lying on the southern Mediterranean Sea, and 
southwest and southeast shores on Gulf of Suez and Gulf of Aqaba of the Red Sea.  

 It is linked to the African continent by the Isthmus of Suez, 125 kilometres (78 mi) wide strip 
of land, containing the Suez Canal. The eastern isthmus, linking it to the Asian mainland, is 
around 200 kilometres (120 mi) wide. The peninsula's eastern shore separates the Arabian 
plate from the African plate. 

 
Q10. Jawaharlal Nehru Port also known as Nhava sheva is seen recently in news. In context to it 
consider the following statements 
1. Jawaharlal Nehru Port is the biggest container handling port in India. 
2. It is located in Andhra Pradesh 
Which of the above statements is/are incorrect? 
(a) Only 1 
(b) Only 2 
(c) Both 1 and 2 
(d) Neither 1 nor 2 
 
Answer- A 
Explanation- 

 Jawaharlal Nehru Port, also known as Nhava Sheva, is the largest container port in India. 
 Located east of Mumbai in Maharashtra, this port on the Arabian Sea is accessed via Thane 

Creek. 
 Its common name derives from the names of Nhava and Sheva villages that were situated here.  
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 The port was established on 26 May 1989. 
 JN Port is the biggest container handling port in India, handling around 55% of the country’s 

containerized cargo, crossing the historic landmark of 4 million TEUs (Twenty-foot equivalent 
units) in container throughput consecutively for the last five years. 

 
 
 
 
 


